PFS KM, and generalized gamma distribution after week
9 for KEYNOTE-042 PFS KM. Cost savings changed

because treatment duration for nivolumab plus ipilimumab
was partly constructed by applying a ratio to its PFS.

Using PFS as a proxy for treatment duration greatly
increased pembrolizumab’s cost savings, as the higher the
proportion of patients on treatment, the larger the differ-
ences in disease treatment costs.

Cost savings estimated from the scenario analyses are
also displayed in Fig. 2.

The mean cost savings of pembrolizumab versus
nivolumab plus ipilimumab estimated from the PSA were
$59,585, $85,292, and $85,859, respectively. Figure 3 dis-
plays the frequency distribution of the cost savings.

4  Discussion

The results of the study show that with the assumption of
comparable treatment efficacy, 1L pembrolizumab generates
significant cost savings compared with nivolumab in com-
bination with ipilimumab for the treatment of patients with

Table 5  Scenario analyses
results

AE adverse event, d(Costs) incremental costs, KM Kaplan–Meier, KN KEYNOTE, PFS progression-free
survival

Scenario d(Costs) for pembrolizumab vs. nivolumab +
ipilimumab

1 year 2 years 3 years

Base case incremental costs − $54,343 − $75,744 − $76,259
Pembrolizumab dosage
 400 mg every 6 weeks − $52,078 − $72,097 − $72,612

Cost discount rate
 0% − $54,343 − $76,386 − $76,932
 5% − $54,343 − $75,336 − $75,832

Pembrolizumab PFS
 KN024 KM to week 10, exponential thereafter; KN042

KM to week 9, generalized gamma thereafter
− $53,960 − $73,778 − $74,257

Treatment duration
 Time to progression − $59,714 − $83,851 − $83,949

Subsequent treatment costs
 Same costs − $53,488 − $75,121 − $75,121
 + 10% − $54,427 − $75,806 − $76,373
 − 10% − $54,257 − $75,682 − $76,145

AE costs
 + 10% − $54,352 − $75,754 − $76,269
 − 10% − $54,332 − $75,734 − $76,249

Disease management costs
 Nivolumab + ipilimumab + 5% − $57,030 − $79,407 − $80,490
 Nivolumab + ipilimumab − 5% − $51,655 − $72,081 − $72,028

Terminal care costs
 Nivolumab + ipilimumab + 5% − $54,697 − $76,253 − $76,867
 Nivolumab + ipilimumab − 5% − $53,987 − $75,235 − $75,652

774 N. Qiao et al.

Fig. 2  Tornado diagram for
scenario analyses of the cost-
minimization analysis. The
second-best distribution used
for PFS extrapolation in the sce-
nario analyses refers to KN024
KM to week 10, exponential
thereafter; and KN042 KM to
week 9, generalized gamma
thereafter. AE adverse event, KN
KEYNOTE, KM Kaplan–Meier,
NI nivolumab plus ipilimumab,
PFS progression-free survival,
Q6W every 6 weeks

775CMA of Pembrolizumab vs. Nivolumab + Ipilimumab in PD-L1+ Metastatic NSCLC

Fig. 3  Frequency distribu-
tion of pembrolizumab versus
nivolumab plus ipilimumab cost